

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON JADEN
PEAY, and PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, *in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives*; PHILLIP E.
BERGER, *in his official capacity as
President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate*; DAVID R. LEWIS, *in
his official capacity as Chairman of the
House Select Committee on Elections for
the 2018 Third Extra Session*; RALPH E.
HISE, *in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Senate Select Committee
on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra
Session*; THE STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; and THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

From Wake County
No. 18 CVS 15292

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND¹

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....2

ARGUMENT2

I. States Have a Legitimate Interest in Enacting Photo ID Legislation to Protect the Franchise..4

II. SB824 is More Flexible than Analogous Photo ID Laws Upheld in Numerous Other States.....7

 A. SB824 is Permissive, Flexible, and Accommodating.....7

 B. SB824 is More Permissive than Photo ID Laws in Other States.....9

III. Invalidating SB824 Places the North Carolina Constitution at Odds With Itself and Violates Well-Established Norms of Constitutional Construction..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Applewhite v. Commonwealth
2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014) 15

Barnes v. Barnes
53 N.C. (8 Jones) 366 (1861) 17

Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee
141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021) 4, 5

City of Memphis v. Hargett
4141 S.W.3d 88 (2013)..... 11

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)) 10

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)*passim*

Democratic Party of Georgia, Inc. v. Perdue,
288 Ga. 720, 708 S.E.2d 67 (2011)..... 10

Gentges v. State Election Bd.
419 P.3d 224 (Okla. 2018) 13, 14

Gingles v. Thornberg
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 15

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 14

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett
194 F.Supp.3d 691 (M.D. Tenn. Jul. 13, 2016) 12

Id. at 725–26, 708 S.E.2d at 72 10

In re Martin

295 N.C. 291, 245 S.E.2d 766 (1978)	16
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 248 N.C. 102, 102 S.E.2d 853 (1958)	17
<i>League of Woman Voters of Indiana, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> 357 Wis.2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262 (2014).....	7
<i>N.C. NAACP v. McCrory</i> 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 3
<i>N.C. NAACP v. Moore</i> 273 N.C. App. 452, 849 S.E.2d 87 (2020)	3
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 155 F.Supp.3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 21, 2015)	11
Order, <i>In re: Investigation of Election Irregularities Affecting Counties</i> Within the 9 th Congressional District, N.C. State Board of Elections (Mar. 13, 2019)	6
<i>Priorities USA v. State</i> 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2020).....	15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964)	5
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	16
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 3
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2(4) 2

Statutes

2018 N.C. Sess. Law 144 2, 8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 15
Ala. Code § 17-9-30 (2021)..... 14
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417.1 (2021)..... 9
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 7-114 (2021)..... 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-275 (2021) 5
Pub. L. No. 109-2005, § 1, 2005 Ind. Acts 2005 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-112 (2021)..... 11

Other Authorities

11/06/2018 Official General Election Results, N.C. State Bd. of Elections
https://er.ncsbe.gov/?election_dt=11/06/2018&county_id=0&office=REF&contest=1425 3

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 180 (2012)..... 16

Post-Election Audit Report, N.C. State Bd. Elections (April 21, 2017),
<https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/election-security/audits/2016-11-08-election-audit-report.pdf> 6

President Lyndon Johnson, Remarks in the Capitol Rotunda at the Signing of the Voting Rights Act (Aug. 6, 1965)..... 5

The Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, Report, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* 18 (Sept. 2005) 6

Voter ID Laws, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Jan. 1, 2022), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx> 2

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON JADEN
PEAY, and PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, *in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives*; PHILLIP E.
BERGER, *in his official capacity as
President Pro Tempore of the North
Carolina Senate*; DAVID R. LEWIS, *in
his official capacity as Chairman of the
House Select Committee on Elections for
the 2018 Third Extra Session*; RALPH E.
HISE, *in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Senate Select Committee
on Elections for the 2018 Third Extra
Session*; THE STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; and THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendants.

From Wake County
No. 18 CVS 15292
